
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Executive 
 

Thursday 8 June 2023 at 6.00pm 
 

in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 
Note: This meeting can be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/executivelive  

. 
 

 
 
 

 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday 31 May 2023 

 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Sadie Owen (Principal Democratic 

Services Officer) on 07824 823 893 
e-mail: sadie.owen1@westberks.gov.uk 

 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/executivelive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 8 June 2023 (continued) 
 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Lee Dillon (Chairman), Adrian Abbs, Jeff Brooks, 

Heather Codling, Martin Colston, Iain Cottingham, Denise Gaines, 
Janine Lewis, Alan Macro and Tony Vickers 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Pages 

 

1.    Apologies for Absence 5 - 6 
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).  

2.    Minutes 7 - 18 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Executive held on 23 March 2023. 

 

3.    Declarations of Interest 19 - 20 

 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any 
personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items on 

the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

4.    Public Questions 21 - 22 

 Members of the Executive to answer questions submitted by members of 
the public in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules contained in 

the Council’s Constitution.  

 

5.    Petitions 23 - 24 

 Councillors or Members of the public may present any petition which they 
have received. These will normally be referred to the appr
[...]
otential 

OFB1: Support businesses to start, develop and thrive in West Berkshire 
GP1: Develop local infrastructure to support and grow the local economy 

GP2: Maintain a green district 
SIT1: Ensure sustainable services through innovation and partnerships 

 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Sadie Owen on telephone (01635) 519052. 



Executive – 8 June 2023 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

EXECUTIVE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 23 MARCH 2023 
Councillors Present: Lynne Doherty (Chairman), Steve Ardagh-Walter, Dominic Boeck, 

Graham Bridgman, Thomas Marino, Richard Somner and Howard Woollaston 
 

Also Present: Councillors Lee Dillon, Adrian Abbs, Alan Macro, Erik Pattenden and Tony 

Vickers 

Members and Officers Present Remotely: Councillor Carolyne Culver, Joseph Holmes 

(Executive Director – Resources)  
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillors Ross Mackinnon, Jo Stewart and 

Jeff Brooks 

Officers Present: Paul Coe (Interim Executive Director- People), Clare Lawrence (Executive 

Director – Place), Nigel Lynn (Chief Executive), Sadie Owen (Principal Democratic Services 

Officer) Lizzie Reeves (Project Manager - MC, OS) and Nicola Thomas (Service Lead – Legal & 
Democratic) 

 

PART I 

94. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors Ross Mackinnon, Jo Stewart, and Jeff Brooks.  
 

95. Opening Statement and Minutes 

Councillor Lynn Doherty invited Councillor Richard Somner to make a statement, which 

was felt to be in the interests of West Berkshire residents.   

Councillor Somner commented that he wished to make a statement about the Planning 
Service, noting the level of frustration with the service in the past that had been aimed 

bo
[...]
ng performance for the core business areas, good results for the 
majority of the measures relating to the council’s priorities for improvement, and 

remedial actions taken where performance is below target. 

107. Statutory Consultation on Hackney Carriage Tariffs 2023 (EX4298) 

Councillor Tom Marino introduced and proposed the report (Agenda Item 14), noting that 
it was being bought to Executive earlier than preceding years at a request from the taxi  

trade to modify the tariffs and assist with their planning. It was noted that the Council 
would be consulting on an interior fouling charge of £100, rather than the £200 suggested 
by the trade.  

Councillor Lee Dillon raised concern at the impact taxis had on the home based 
community when parked up and suggested that where the Council provided a taxi 

licence, it should also ensure that there was adequate overnight storage provision for that 
vehicle. Councillor Marino agreed to discuss the suggestion with officers.   

Councillor Graham Bridgman commented that the paper had been thoroughly debated at 

Licensing Committee and that the relationship with the trade was greatly improved to 
previous years. Councillor Bridgman expressed disappointment in the legal advice that 

fares could not be split and suggested that the legislation be investigated further.  
Councillor Bridgman seconded the recommendations within the report.  

RESOLVED that: Executive  

Page 14



EXECUTIVE - 23 MARCH 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 NOTES the existing tariffs which have been in place since 29 July 2022 (Appendix A). 

 CONSIDERS the proposed modifications from the Taxi Trade (Appendix B) and the 

outcome of the recent non-statutory consultation undertaken with the Taxi Trade as 
set out in Appendix C. 

 RESOLVES, with the exception of the fouling charge, whether or not to make 

variations to the current table of fares for hackney carriage tariffs based on the 

proposals set out in Appendix B this report. 
 CONSIDERS whether 
[...]
wth and Strategy Development: 

“When the contract for the redevelopment of the London Road Industrial Estate 

was signed with St Modwen, why was an Environmental Impact Assessment 
not instructed in 2015?” 

E. Question submitted by Ian Hall to the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, 

Growth and Strategy Development: 

“As the football pitch is not part of the LRIE i.e it predates the LRIE and is not 

an area of protected employment, can the name Bond Riverside be canceled 
and the LRIE be called the LRIE?” 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Executive – 8 June 2023 

 

 

 

Item 5 – Petitions  

Verbal Item 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Capital Financing Performance Report Outturn 2022/23 

West Berkshire Council Executive 8 June 2023 

Capital Financing Performance Report 
Outturn 2022/23  

Committee considering report: Executive 

Date of Committee: 8 June 2023 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Iain Cottingham 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 25 May 2023 

Report Author: Shannon Coleman-Slaughter 

Forward Plan Ref: EX4381 

1 Purpose of the Report 

The financial performance report provided to Members reports on the under or over 

spends against the Council’s approved capital budget.  This report presents the 
provisional outturn position for financial year 2022/23.         

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are asked to note the provisional outturn on the 2022/23 capital programme. 

2.2 In respect of reprofiling of planned capital expenditure, members are asked to approve:  

(a) £17.1 million of planned expenditure to be reprofiled into financial year 2023/24 
(project details in Appendix B). 

(b) £736k of funding proposed to be brought forward from approved expenditure for 
financial year 2023/24 into financial year 2022/23 (project details in Appendix C).   

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: The outturn position 
[...]
,900

Place Environment 85116 Playground Equipment £144,520 £199,364 £54,844 £54,840 £30,000 £24,840 £140,000 £85,160

Resources ICT 87282 PSN Accreditation Maintenance £45,000 £53,898 £8,898 £8,900 £8,900 £ £40,000 £31,100

Resources Finance & Property 87127 Unallocated Buildings £20,790 £27,968 £7,178 £7,180 £ £7,180 £20,000 £12,820

Council Totals: Council £3,582,350 £4,318,711 £736,361 £736,370 £460,200 £276,170 £5,555,970 £4,819,600

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 44



2022/23 Revenue Financial Performance Quarter Four: Provisional Outturn 

West Berkshire Council Executive 8 June 2023 

2022/23 Revenue Financial Performance 
Quarter Four: Provisional Outturn 

Committee considering report: Executive 

Date of Committee: 8 June 2023 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Iain Cottingham 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 20 May 2023 

Report Author: Melanie Ellis 

Forward Plan Ref: EX4380 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To report on the financial performance of the Council against the revenue budget. This 

report is Quarter Four, the provisional outturn position for the 2022/23 financial year. 
The outturn is the culmination of budget monitoring and management accounting 
throughout the financial year. 

1.2 The financial reporting outturn will change after the financial statements are finalised, 
including further review of accruals and provisions. This will then become part of the 

Council’s financial statements for the 2022/23 financial year.  

1.3 The report highlights where over and underspends against budget have occurred during 
the year and reasons for these, as well as the overall position for the financial year. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 To note the provisional management accounting outturn of £4.71m overspend. After 

using the reserves that were set aside to support this, the overspend totals £0.77m. 
This will reduce the Council’s general fund reserve to £7.2m, which is just above the 

minimum level set, with further pla
[...]
ed on should the pressures arise. 

4.3 Inflation did increase throughout 2022/23 and at outturn the variance to budget is an 
overspend of £4.71m. After using the reserves that were set aside to support this, the 

overspend totals £0.77m. This will reduce the Council’s general fund reserve to £7.2m, 
which is just above the minimum level set, with further planned and unplanned removal 
of earmarked reserves to support the 2022/23 outturn position.  

4.4 The management accounting overspend is after taking into account £1.67m of funds 
carried forwards to 2023/24, which comprise of moving unspent funding and grants into 

earmarked reserves to spend in 2023/24, including the Public Health grant. 

4.5 The position has improved by £267k from the Quarter Three forecast. 

 

Quarter   

Four

Year end 

forecast

Year end 

forecast

Year end 

forecast

Final 

variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

People 88,631 97,653 (1,796) 7,225 (2,830) (992) 1,175 3,463 3,395 4,220 4,578 358

Place 32,052 28,335 3,862 145 0 (500) 344 (196) 126 378 (12) (390)

Resources 12,648 11,301 0 (1,347) 0 51 153 (555) (630) (409) (1,143) (734)

Chief Executive 534 527 0 (7) 0 0 0 (25) (11) (10) (7) 3

Capital Financing/Risk Mgt 14,740 5,085 8,347 (1,308) (1,340) 0 0 (551) (1,739) (3,145) (2,648) 496

Total 148,606 142,900 10,413 4,707 (4,170) (1,441) 1,671 2,136 1,141 1,034 767 (267)

2022/23 Directorate 

Summary

Funding 

Earmarked 

for 2023/24

Change 

from Last 

Quarter

Quarter 

Three

Quarter 

One

Quarter 

Two

Net Budget

Net Income/ 

Expenditure

Use of 

General 

Fund

Items going 

straight to 

CIES

Variance 

(before 

planned 

use of 

reserves)

(Under)/over spend

Use of 

Earmarked 

Reserves

Page 47



2022/23 Revenue Financial Performance Quarter Four: Provisional Outturn 

West Berkshire Council Executive 8 June 2023 

4.6 The People Directorate overspend is £4.5m which comprises overspends of £1.2m in 
Adult Social Care (AS
[...]
ptable standard. 

ICT £33k print and postage  Increased costs of paper and lack of external 
income. New MFD to be rolled out which should 
provide some efficiencies. 

F&P £18k from property disposals 
management cost savings 

In the long term this saving will be achieved, 
however due to delays in disposing properties, 
this has not been achieved in 2022/23. 

F&P £75k from Timelord2  Not achieved due to energy costs and project 
delay. Savings will be fully achieved in future 
years once property disposed of or utilised.  

 

Proposals 

5.37 To note the provisional outturn of £4.7m overspend. After taking account of provision 

that was made in reserves for specific risks at the time of budget setting, the overspend 
is £0.77m. This will reduce the Council’s general fund reserve to £7.2m, which is just 
above the minimum level set, with further planned and unplanned removal of earmarked 

reserves to support the 2022/23 outturn position.   

Page 64



2022/23 Revenue Financial Performance Quarter Four: Provisional Outturn 

West Berkshire Council Executive 8 June 2023 

6 Other options considered  

6.1 None. 

7 Conclusion 

7.1 The 2022/23 financial year presented financial challenges for the Council due to inflation 

and demand.  Provision that was set aside in Earmarked Reserves has been used to 
reduce the management accounting overspend by £4.2m, and £1.4m which was 

provided against the General Fund. The remaining overspend of £0.77 will further 
reduce the General Fund. The overspend is after taking into account £1.67m of funds 
carried forwards to 2023/24, which comprise of moving unspent funding and grants into 

earmarked reserves to spend in 2023/24, including the Public Health grant. 

7.2 The £5.3m savings and income generation programme is 77% achieved.  

8 Appendices 

8.1 Appendix A – Quarter Four position 

8.2 Appendix B – Budget changes  

 

Subject to Call-In: 

Yes:  No:  

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approva
[...]
e Council Strategy 2019-2023 are being managed effectively, and where 
performance has fallen below the expected level, present information on the remedial 
action taken and the impact of that action.  

2 Recommendation 

2.1 To note the progress made in delivering the Council Strategy Delivery Plan 2019-2023, 

a maintained strong performance for the core business areas, good results for the 
majority of the measures relating to the council’s priorities for improvement, and 

remedial actions taken where performance is below target. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: To be highlighted and managed by individual services. 

Human Resource: To be highlighted and managed by individual services. 

Legal: To be highlighted and managed by individual services. 

Risk Management: To be highlighted and managed by individual services. 

Property: To be highlighted and managed by individual services. 

Policy: To be highlighted and managed by individual services. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8.

https://info.westberks.gov.uk/strategyandperformance


2022/23 Performance Report Quarter Four/Year end 

West Berkshire Council Executive 8 June 2023 

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e

 

N
e

u
tr

a
l 

N
e

g
a

ti
v

e
 

Commentary 

Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects of the 

proposed decision, including how 

it is delivered or accessed, that 
could impact on inequality? 

 x   

B Will the proposed decision 

have an impact upon the lives of 

people with protected 
characteristics, including 

employees and service users? 

 x   

Environmental Impact:  x   

Health Impact:  x   

ICT or Digital Services Impact:  x   

Council Strategy Priorities or 
Business as Usual: 

x 

x 

  Supports all priorities and core 
business of the Council Strategy 
2019-2023. 

Data Impact:  x   

Consultation and Engagement: The information provided for this report, has been 

signed off by the relevant Head of Service/Service 
Director and Portfolio Hold
[...]
o 
other landowners and additional pilot projects will come forward. 

Liftshare, a car sharing platform, was launched as a pilot scheme for local residents 
in East Garston, Chaddleworth, Great Shefford and Hungerford. Using Liftshare 

saves money on travel, reduces our carbon emissions and helps to ensure our 
communities have access to the places they need to visit. 

 Ensure sustainable services through innovation and partnerships - By 

encouraging clients to use assistive technology and telecare, we increased the 
number of people who feel able to remain in their homes, but know that they can let 

others know when they need help. 

Corporate Health 

5.17 At outturn the variance to budget is an overspend of £4.71m. After using the reserves 

that were set aside to support this, the overspend totals £0.77m. 

5.18 Absence levels are more consistent with pre-Covid quarters, with the majority of 

occurrences being in the People Directorate. Short term sickness levels have risen 
steadily throughout the year. Days lost to mental health sickness have lessened since 
their highest in March 2021, and have settled at a consistent level, with work related 

stress absence at around 3% of all stress, depression and mental health illness days 
taken. 

5.19 Staff turnover dipped from 19.0% last quarter to 15.9%, but continued to be well above 
the WBC average rate. 

Proposals 

5.20 To note the progress made in delivering the Council Strategy Delivery Plan, a 
maintained strong performance for the core business areas (in particularly challenging 

circumstances primarily due to recruitment difficulties in a number of areas), good 
results for the majority of the measures relating to the Council’s priorities for 
improvement and remedial actions taken where performance was below target. 

6 Other options considered  

None considered. 

7 Conclusion 

7.1 Quarter four results show that strong performance levels have been maintained and key 

services delivered to res
[...]
Portfolio Member: Councillor Denise Gaines 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 25 May 2023 

Report Author: 
Joseph Holmes (Executive Director – 
Resources) 

Forward Plan Ref: EX4336 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 The Government has provided funding to Local Authorities through the LAHF (Local 

Authority Housing Fund) scheme to deliver additional housing units for displaced 
persons that in the longer term will be used for wider housing need. The Council has 
worked successfully with residents and communities to provide an effective response 

to global humanitarian crises, welcoming many displaced persons from Ukraine and 
Afghanistan through various Government schemes to the district. The Council continues 

to support displaced persons and this scheme offers the opportunity to enable longer 
term support as well as benefit West Berkshire residents through the increased supply 
of Council temporary accommodation housing. The Council is seeking to deliver 17 

housing units through the initial LAHF allocation. 

1.2 The Government has provided the opportunity for further funding and the delivery of an 

extra 10 housing units by 31.3.2024. This paper seeks to enable the release of capital 
funding to deliver the purchase of these housing units from open market purchases. 

2 Recommendations 

That the Executive resolves  

2.1 To delegate to the Service Lead for Legal and Democratic Services, in consultation with 

Housing and Property Services, delegated authority to negotiate, agree to purchase and 
enter into purchase documentation for each individual property identified for the Local 
Authority Housing Fund above £300,000 within the overall funding envelope of £9.25m 

(rising from the previous £6m allocated). 

2.2 To approve the increase of housing units to be provided through the scheme from 17 

properties to 27 units 

2.3 To allocate a further £3.25m in total of funding from the Capital Strategy to deliver the 

additional 10 housing units of which £1.3m if Government funded. 

Page 117

Agenda Item 9.



Delivery of the Local Authority Housing Fund 

West Berkshire Council Executive 8 June 2023 

2.4 To note the refurbishment of the WestPoint House property to support this scheme 

2.5 To approve the setting of rents at the Local Housing Allowance level for scheme 1 

(subject to confirmation form the Service Lead for Legal and Democratic Services) and 
Social rent for Scheme 2; otherwise rents will be set at Social Rent across both 

schemes. 

2.6 To delegate to the Service Lead for Legal and Democratic Services, in consultation with 
Housing and Property Services, delegated authority to enter into individual licences or 

the appropriate form of tenancy for the occupancy of the properties purchased or re-
developed. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: There are significant financial implications of this report. Full 
Council already approved £6m of budget for the purchase of 

17 properties, this report asks for a further £3.25m of capital 
funding, 40% of which is funded by DLUHC. 

The revenue implications of model show the annual breakeven 

points at 11 years (subject to updated PWLB rates and 
potential use of s106 or other sources of funding) as the worst 

case scenario, with it being in surplus in year 1 if Local Housing 
Allowance rents are used. 

The model assumes no capital increases nor any benefit to the 

Council of those uplifts, though this is likely to occur over the 
long term period. The model excludes repairs and 

maintenance costs; these will need to be factored into future 
budgets in the capital strategy once the condition of properties 
are known; this financial risk is mitigated by using the £20,000 

DLUHC grant for each property. 

Human Resource: There are no significant HR implications other than a greater 
draw on internal staffing resources 

Legal: 
The Council has made a non-binding submission to DLUHC 

that it will be able to pro

Minutes of the meeting

DRAFT

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

EXECUTIVE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
THURSDAY, 8 JUNE 2023

Councillors Present: Lee Dillon (Chairman), Adrian Abbs, Heather Codling, Martin Colston,
lain Cottingham, Denise Gaines, Janine Lewis and Alan Macro

Also Present: ,

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Jeff Brooks and Councillor Tony
Vickers

Councillor(s) Absent:
PART |

1.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Jeff Brooks and Tony Vickers, and Councillor
Howard Woollaston.

Minutes

Councillor Ross Mackinnon noted that Councillor Lynne Doherty's name had been
misspelled in section 95 of the minutes.

Councillor Alan Macro noted that section 96 of the minutes incorrectly implied that
Shadow Executive Members had a right to vote at the meeting.

Councillor Dominic Boeck referred to section 104 of the minutes and clarified that he had
stated that 98% of children were admitted to schools of their parents’ choice, rather than
the 90% recorded.

Subject to the above amendments, the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2023
were approved as a true and correct record and signed by the Leader.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.
Public Questions

A full transcription of the public question and answer session is available from the
following link: Transcription of Q&As.

Petitions

A petition was handed in by Mr James Matos, containing sSixty-two signatures and
relating to a request to move the bike rack and phone booth outside McDonalds at
Northbrook Street due to anti-social behaviour concerns. The petition was referred to
officers within the Place Directorate.

Capital Financing Performance Report Outturn 2022/23 (EX4381)

Councillor lain Cottingham introduced and proposed the report (Agenda ltem 6), which
noted the under or over spends against the Council’'s approved capital budget. The report
presented the provisional outturn position for financial year 2022/23.


https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b24094/Questions%20and%20Answers%2008th-Jun-2023%2018.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9

EXECUTIVE -8 JUNE 2023 - MINUTES

Councillor Cottingham highlighted key projects of expenditure over the previous year,
which had included investment in Newbury Rail Station development, highway
improvement projects, investment in local schools and investment in schemes to help
maintain a green district.

Councillor Cottingham thanked the financial reporting team for their hard work in
preparing and publishing the Council’s financial statements to meet the Government’'s
revised and earlier deadline of 31 May 2023.

Councillor Ross Mackinnon commented that he was glad that Councillor Cottingham had
mentioned the hard work of officers Joseph Holmes, Melanie Ellis, and Shannon
Coleman-Slaughter and hoped that he would enjoy working with them.

Councillor Mackinnon referred to the financial implications section of the report
commenting that an expenditure of £35.9m against a budget of £60.1m, would not leave
an under spend of £20.6m. Joseph Holmes clarified that the expenditure figure had been
transposed in error and should have read £39.5m, as referred to throughout the
remainder of the report.

Referring to section 5.7 of the report, and noting Councillor Tony Vickers’ previous
criticism of the ten year capital programme, Councillor Mackinnon queried whether the
current administration would continue to follow the long term capital budgeting process.
Councillor Cottingham confirmed that the Executive would.

Councillor David Marsh queried whether there would be sufficient existing funds to
complete the projects scheduled within the capital budget, given the recent impact of
inflation. Councillor Cottingham confirmed that there would.

Councillor Marsh queried whether the Executive would aim to keep more strictly to its
budget each year rather than creating such a large underspend. Councillor Cottingham
responded that there would need to be a robust business case and a tangible benefit to
the residents of West Berkshire to justify expenditure on capital projects.

Councillor Dominic Boeck commented that he had been unnerved by the response as the
implication was that planned expenditure which had been reprofiled would no longer be
spent. Councillor Cottingham clarified that he could not guarantee that all of the reprofiled
money would be spent due to inflation and interest rate pressures, however there would
need to be an appropriate business case for the expenditure to occur.

Councillor Mackinnon commented that one of the benefits of a ten year budgeting
process was the flexibility to reprofile and allow a long term view.

Councillor Adrian Abbs seconded the report.
Resolved that: Executive

e Note the provisional outturn on the 2022/23 capital programme.

¢ In respect of reprofiling of planned capital expenditure, members approve:
(@) £17.1 million of planned expenditure to be reprofiled into financial year 2023/24
(project details in Appendix B).
(b) £736k of funding proposed to be brought forward from approved expenditure for
financial year 2023/24 into financial year 2022/23 (project details in Appendix C).

2022/23 Revenue Financial Performance Quarter Four: Provisional
Outturn (EX4380)

Councillor lain Cottingham introduced the report (Agenda ltem 7), which detailed the
revenue performance of the Council during 2022/23, noting a provisional management
accounting outturn of £4.71m overspend. Councillor Cottingham reported that following



EXECUTIVE -8 JUNE 2023 - MINUTES

use of the reserves that had been set aside to support this, the overspend totalled
£0.77m, which would reduce the Council’'s general fund reserve to £7.2m, which was just
above the minimum level set.

Councillor Ross Mackinnon commented that the outturn represented an improvement to
the Quarter Three figures.

Councillor Mackinnon noted that at the Council budget meeting in March 2023, Councillor
Adrian Abbs had promised an emergency budget if elected, and queried when this would
occur. Councillor Lee Dillon responded that the Executive would utilise the financial
levers available to it and that if an emergency budget was required then one would be
scheduled.

Councillor Jo Stewart queried whether there were any initiatives being adopted in Adult
Social Care to address agency costs, and offered to work with Councillor Alan Macro to
assist him. Councillor Macro responded that initiatives were underway to recruit more
social workers and welcomed the offer of assistance.

Councillor David Marsh noted the lack of reserves and queried how they would be
increased. Councillor Dillon commented that the report under discussion related to the
previous quarter, however the existing MTFS had scheduled £1m to reserves for the
forthcoming three years to help reduced the funding gap.

Councillor Dominic Boeck queried whether the recruitment and retention policy that had
been introduced to Children and Family Services the preceding year was starting to work.
Councillor Heather Codling confirmed that a member of staff was in post to oversee the
recruitment and that there had been interest from external candidates.

RESOLVED that: Executive

e Note the provisional management accounting outturn of £4.71m overspend. After
using the reserves that were set aside to support this, the overspend totals £0.77m.
This will reduce the Council’'s general fund reserve to £7.2m, which is just above the
minimum level set, with further planned and unplanned removal of earmarked
reserves to support the 2022/23 outturn position.

2022/23 Performance Report Quarter Four/Year end (EX4292)

In the absence of Councillor Jeff Brooks, Councillor Lee Dillon introduced the report
(Agenda Item 8), and thanked officers for delivering the past administration’s Strategy,
but noting that the current Executive would be developing a new Council Strategy that
would be bought to Council in the autumn.

Councillor Ross Mackinnon expressed thanks to the Executive Directors and officers of
the council for producing a solid performance over the previous four years, particularly
during the uncertain time during the Covid pandemic. Councillor Mackinnon expressed
hope that the new administration would set similar challenging targets.

Councillor Richard Somner noted a number of red ratings against the Planning Service,
however requested that Members recognise the importance of the Service Improvement
Plan, and the hard work that had been undertaken by officers to build a better Planning
Service. Councillor Dillon agreed that Planning played a crucial function within the district
and that all were committed to ensuring that it provided the best service it could which
included supporting the Service Improvement Plan, albeit whilst looking at best practice
across the country and potentially adopting further improvements.

Councillor David Marsh commented that he was disappointed in the missed targets for
maintaining a green district and requested improvement. Councillor Adrian Abbs



EXECUTIVE -8 JUNE 2023 - MINUTES

responded that he had already discussed with officers initiatives to deliver an improved
performance.

Councillor Jo Stewart referred to Birchwood Nursing Home and thanked all of the teams
involved in the work and action plans that had been undertaken to improve the home.

Councillor Dominic Boeck queried the new Executive’s plans to improve the number of
schools within the district with a good or better rating. Councillor Dillon clarified that the
paper referred to past actions and the performance of the past administration.

RESOLVED that: Executive

¢ Note the progress made in delivering the Council Strategy Delivery Plan 2019-2023, a
maintained strong performance for the core business areas, good results for the
majority of the measures relating to the council's priorities for improvement, and
remedial actions taken where performance is below target.

Delivery of the Local Authority Housing Fund (EX4336)

Councillor Denise Gaines introduced and proposed the report (Agenda ltem 9), which
sought an increase to the number of housing units provided through the Local Authority
Housing Fund scheme from seventeen to twenty-seven. The units would be provided to
house displaced persons. It was noted that at least 40% of the capital funding of the
project would be funded by Central Government which would consequently limit the
Council's financial exposure.

Councillor Ross Mackinnon commented that it was an excellent scheme, noting that it
had originated under the previous administration and so was fully supported.

Councillor David Marsh agreed with Councillor Mackinnon and queried whether long
standing empty properties could be considered as possible stock for future schemes.
Councillor Gaines agreed and commented that she was supportive of the proposal and
would investigate, where possible.

Councillor Martin Colston seconded the report.
RESOLVED that: Executive

o Delegate to the Service Lead for Legal and Democratic Services, in consultation with
Housing and Property Services, delegated authority to negotiate, agree to purchase
and enter into purchase documentation for each individual property identified for the
Local Authority Housing Fund above £300,000 within the overall funding envelope of
£9.25m (rising from the previous £6m allocated).

e Approve the increase of housing units to be provided through the scheme from 17
properties to 27 units

e Allocate a further £3.25m in total of funding from the Capital Strategy to deliver the
additional 10 housing units of which £1.3m if Government funded.

¢ Note the refurbishment of the WestPoint House property to support this scheme

e Approve the setting of rents at the Local Housing Allowance level for scheme 1
(subject to confirmation form the Service Lead for Legal and Democratic Services)
and Social rent for Scheme 2; otherwise rents will be set at Social Rent across both
schemes.

e Delegate to the Service Lead for Legal and Democratic Services, in consultation with
Housing and Property Services, delegated authority to enter into individual licences or
the appropriate.



10.

1.

EXECUTIVE -8 JUNE 2023 - MINUTES

Hackney Carriage Tariffs - 2023 (Post Consultation) (EX4298)

Councillor Lee Dillon introduced and proposed the report (Agenda ltem 10), which
proposed modifications to the table of taxi fares, following consultation with the trade.

Councillor Ross Mackinnon commented that he found the report difficult to interpret and
requested that future iterations of the report clarify the percentage increases proposed.

Councillor Richard Somner requested clarification in relation to section 2.2 of the report
as to which option was being adopted. Councillor Dillon clarified that option 6.1(b)
‘Approve the revised table of fares at Appendix D as drafted, without modification’ was
the option that was proposed for approval.

Councillor Adrian Abbs seconded the report.
RESOLVED that: Executive

e Consider the objections and comments received during the statutory consultation as
set out in Appendix A;

o Approve the revised table of fares at Appendix D as drafted, without modification; and

e Confirm the date of 19 June 2023 for the table of fares to come into effect.

Members' Questions

A full transcription of the Member question and answer session is available from the
following link: Transcription of Q&As.

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 7.00 pm)

CHAIRMAN
Date of Sighature


https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b24094/Questions%20and%20Answers%2008th-Jun-2023%2018.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9

